
Minutes - Spring Congregational Meeting April 28, 2024 

1.	 Our meeting was called to order at 9:30 am with opening prayer led by Mark Kruse. 

2.	 Approval of Agenda - Motion to approve by Brenden Hoffman. Seconded by Rob 	 	 	
Vaughn. Agenda approved by voice vote. 

3.	 Approval of Minutes – 2023 Fall Congregational Meeting Minutes were distributed in the 
meeting packet, and available online. Motion to approve by Hannah Nacarato. Seconded by 
Luke Lilienkamp. Minutes approved by voice vote. 

4.	 Treasurer’s Report - see Meeting Packet for today’s meeting. 

5.	 Pastor’s Report - see Meeting Packet. After the first two candidates declined our call to 
serve as Director of Family Life Ministry, the Call Committee and Church Council are continuing  
to search for someone to fill that position. 

6.	 Ongoing Projects  

• Sanctuary Stained Glass Window Repair - undertaken this spring.  

• Organ Repairs - Have been evaluated and will be completed by Soer Organ 
Company.  

• Main Entrance – Motorized switch on interior doors.  

• Please speak with one of the church officers or an elder if you know of other 
projects that need to be evaluated or put on a repair list. 

7.	 Election of Officers - Proposed slate of officer candidates: 

• Board of Elders – 
o John Zimmerschied 
o Allen Huggins 

• President - Mark Kruse 
• Vice President – Luke Lilienkamp 
• Treasurer – Chris Lohmann 
• Financial Secretary – John Sponaugle 
• Recording Secretary – Kristy Kruse 
• Church Council Member-at-Large – Sarah Thompson 
• Endowment Board – Karen Nowicki 

Motion by Sharon Kinden to accept slate by acclamation. Seconded by Hannah Nacarato. Slate 
of candidates elected by voice vote. 

8. Meeting adjourned at 9:41 AM with closing prayer - led by Mark Kruse.  

See attached sheets for attendance signatures and meeting packet. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Kristine M. Kruse, Secretary










Agenda - Spring Congregational Meeting April 28, 2024 

 

 

1. Opening Prayer 
2. Approval of Agenda 
3. Approval of Minutes – 2023 Fall Congregational Meeting Minutes 

4. Treasurer’s Report 
5. Pastor’s Report 
6. Ongoing Projects  

• Sanctuary Stained Glass Window Repair 
• Organ Repairs 
• Main Entrance – motorized switch on interior doors 

7. Election of Officers - Proposed slate of officer candidates: 

• Board of Elders – 
o John Zimmerschied 
o Allen Huggins 

• President - Mark Kruse 
• Vice President – Luke Lilienkamp 
• Treasurer – Chris Lohmann 
• Financial Secretary – John Sponaugle 
• Recording Secretary – Kristy Kruse 
• Church Council Member-at-Large – Sarah Thompson 
• Endowment Board – Karen Nowicki 

 
8. Closing Prayer 

Kristy Kruse
Meeting Packet



Campus Lutheran Church
Budget by Fund

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 03/31/2024

General Fund

Account Number Account Name Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget
Income
Giving Income
4100 Envelope/Plate/Online

Offerings $105,252.25 $111,206.25 $444,825.00
4140 Thank Offering $0.00 $2,250.00 $9,000.00
4320 Flower Donations $1,384.00 $624.99 $2,500.00
4325 Facility Use Donations $525.00 $500.01 $2,000.00
4330 Miscellaneous Donations $823.99 $750.00 $3,000.00
4510 Thrivent Choice $1,229.00 $300.00 $1,200.00

Total Giving Income $109,214.24 $115,631.25 $462,525.00

Other Income
4150 Cell Tower Income $2,592.18 $3,927.51 $15,710.00
4390 Miscellaneous Income $2,142.63 $2,499.99 $10,000.00
4400 Grants & Partnerships $5,000.00 $6,875.01 $27,500.00
4500 Investment Income $710.55 $375.00 $1,500.00

Total Other Income $10,445.36 $13,677.51 $54,710.00

Total Income $119,659.60 $129,308.76 $517,235.00

Expense
Administration
6225 Office Supplies $1,299.14 $1,374.99 $5,500.00
6240 Postage & Delivery $6.75 $375.00 $1,500.00
6250 Software & Support $5,378.94 $2,000.01 $8,000.00
6270 Synod/District Assessments $418.50 $99.99 $400.00
6440 Non-Staff Administrative

Services $0.00 $300.00 $1,200.00
6450 Payroll Processing Fees $351.10 $300.00 $1,200.00
6540 Bank Service Charges $392.61 $624.99 $2,500.00
6900 Misc. Administration

Expense $20.00 $125.01 $500.00

Total Administration $7,867.04 $5,199.99 $20,800.00

Church Property
6000 Utilities $10,780.45 $9,249.99 $37,000.00
6100 Repairs and Maintenance $7,121.20 $5,000.01 $20,000.00
6105 Security $120.00 $120.00 $480.00
6110 Insurance $4,586.72 $4,500.00 $18,000.00
6115 Equipment/Furniture $1,717.25 $2,250.00 $9,000.00
6215 Janitorial Supplies $746.03 $624.99 $2,500.00
6441 Custodial Services $4,674.99 $4,674.99 $18,700.00
6910 Misc. Property Expense $67.66 $249.99 $1,000.00

Total Church Property $29,814.30 $26,669.97 $106,680.00
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Account Number Account Name Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget
Staff Expenses
6300 Conferences/Workshops $1,138.81 $750.00 $3,000.00
6305 Continuing Education $0.00 $125.01 $500.00
6400 Salary $46,807.68 $40,266.99 $161,068.00
6410 Housing Allowance $8,749.98 $15,000.00 $60,000.00
6415 Payroll Taxes $2,442.16 $1,425.99 $5,704.00
6420 Retirement Expense $3,557.94 $4,688.25 $18,753.00
6425 Health Insurance Expense $16,198.68 $16,044.99 $64,180.00
6430 Mileage $643.86 $849.99 $3,400.00
6920 Misc. Staff Expense $37.60 $249.99 $1,000.00

Total Staff Expenses $79,576.71 $79,401.21 $317,605.00

Ministry Expenses
6200 Supplies & Materials $382.68 $1,462.50 $5,850.00
6210 Communion Supplies $196.17 $162.51 $650.00
6220 Kitchen Supplies $432.03 $324.99 $1,300.00
6230 Worship Supplies $159.56 $212.49 $850.00
6235 Flowers $661.50 $500.01 $2,000.00
6245 Advertising/Publicity $0.00 $412.50 $1,650.00
6260 Books, Publications &

Resources $2,901.74 $999.99 $4,000.00
6460 Guest Pastor/Speaker/

Leader $400.00 $624.99 $2,500.00
6510 Food $1,691.31 $1,299.99 $5,200.00
6520 Copyright/Licensing $425.00 $399.99 $1,600.00
6610 Mission Work - Local $0.00 $774.99 $3,100.00
6620 Mission Work - National $0.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
6630 Mission Work - International $0.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
6640 Shared Ministry Support $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $15,000.00
6700 Program/Event Expenses $917.64 $1,175.01 $4,700.00
6930 Misc. Ministry Expense $86.90 $1,437.51 $5,750.00

Total Ministry Expenses $12,004.53 $16,537.47 $66,150.00

Total Expense $129,262.58 $127,808.64 $511,235.00

Total $-9,602.98 $1,500.12 $6,000.00

Summary
Beginning Fund Balance $106,529.45

+ Other Fund Balance Movements $-1,500.00

+ Net Income / (Loss) $-9,602.98

= Ending Fund Balance $95,426.47
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Campus Lutheran Church
Fund Activity Summary

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 03/31/2024

Fund Beginning Balance Income Expenses Net Income
(Expense)

Transfer Net Increase
(Decrease)

Ending Balance

Fund Balances
General Fund $106,529.45 $119,659.60 $129,262.58 $-9,602.98 $-1,500.00 $-11,102.98 $95,426.47

Total Fund Balances $106,529.45 $119,659.60 $129,262.58 $-9,602.98 $-1,500.00 $-11,102.98 $95,426.47

Board Designated Funds
Benevolence Fund $2,197.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,197.50
Building & Property
Improvement Fund $110,833.84 $26,983.25 $37,234.55 $-10,251.30 $0.00 $-10,251.30 $100,582.54
Circle of Friends
Ministry Fund $357.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $357.33
Mission Trip (Other)
Fund $11,954.10 $114.18 $0.00 $114.18 $0.00 $114.18 $12,068.28
Mission Trip (Alaska)
Fund $27,974.03 $6,028.39 $7,201.35 $-1,172.96 $0.00 $-1,172.96 $26,801.07
Mission Trip (Spring
Break) Fund $4,581.04 $998.14 $3.35 $994.79 $0.00 $994.79 $5,575.83
Student Ministry Fund $9,043.86 $4,536.69 $4,349.99 $186.70 $0.00 $186.70 $9,230.56
Youth Ministry Fund $33,924.96 $3,347.92 $1,712.57 $1,635.35 $1,500.00 $3,135.35 $37,060.31
Funeral Luncheons
Fund $491.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $491.90
International Ministry
Fund $9,639.57 $533.21 $1,457.29 $-924.08 $0.00 $-924.08 $8,715.49

Total Board Designated
Funds

$210,998.13 $42,541.78 $51,959.10 $-9,417.32 $1,500.00 $-7,917.32 $203,080.81

Donor Restricted Funds
Endowment Fund
Donations $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Furnishings Fund $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00
Living Faith Garden
Fund $852.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $852.01
Organ Fund $32,774.55 $131,650.00 $0.00 $131,650.00 $0.00 $131,650.00 $164,424.55
Transform Campaign $840.00 $360.00 $0.00 $360.00 $0.00 $360.00 $1,200.00
Special Collections $9,613.69 $2,861.57 $2,673.01 $188.56 $0.00 $188.56 $9,802.25
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Fund Beginning Balance Income Expenses Net Income
(Expense)

Transfer Net Increase
(Decrease)

Ending Balance

Debt Retirement Fund $1,650.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00 $2,300.00

Total Donor Restricted
Funds

$50,880.25 $135,521.57 $2,673.01 $132,848.56 $0.00 $132,848.56 $183,728.81

Memorial Funds
Memorial Funds $1,185.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $6,385.00
Don Hollenberg
Memorial Fund $2,120.00 $0.00 $1,711.65 $-1,711.65 $0.00 $-1,711.65 $408.35
Manz Memorial Fund $45.00 $0.00 $45.00 $-45.00 $0.00 $-45.00 $0.00
Rev. Kenneth & Lynn
Frerking Memorial
Fund $1,135.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,135.11
Pascucci Memorial
Fund $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $-200.00 $0.00 $-200.00 $0.00
Joyce Meador
Memorial Fund $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $-100.00 $0.00 $-100.00 $0.00
David Kirchhoff
Memorial Fund $125.00 $0.00 $125.00 $-125.00 $0.00 $-125.00 $0.00
Harold Lieurance
Memorial Fund $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $-50.00 $0.00 $-50.00 $0.00
Kay Stivers Memorial
Fund $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $-50.00 $0.00 $-50.00 $0.00

Total Memorial Funds $5,010.11 $5,200.00 $2,281.65 $2,918.35 $0.00 $2,918.35 $7,928.46

Non-Cash Equity
Equity in Facilities $3,494,178.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,494,178.75

Total Non-Cash Equity $3,494,178.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,494,178.75

Total $3,867,596.69 $302,922.95 $186,176.34 $116,746.61 $0.00 $116,746.61 $3,984,343.30
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Campus Lutheran Church
Balance Sheet

as of 03/31/2024

Account Number Account Name Amount
Assets
Bank
1000 Commerce Bank (operating) $174,001.36
1015 LCEF-Campus Lutheran $249,387.81
1020 LCEF-Youth Group $1,432.55
1050 Venmo $170.88

Total Bank $424,992.60

Other Current Asset
1120 LCEF Certificate of Deposit $51,374.92
1220 Prepaid Insurance $13,760.28
1400 Prepaid Expense Cards $7,832.01

Total Other Current Asset $72,967.21

Fixed Asset
1650 Buildings $3,494,178.75

Total Fixed Asset $3,494,178.75

Total Assets $3,992,138.56

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 Accounts Payable $955.02

Total Accounts Payable $955.02

Credit Card
2200 Credit Cards $6,840.24

Total Credit Card $6,840.24

Total Liabilities $7,795.26

Equity
Fund Balances
3000 General Fund $95,426.47

Total Fund Balances $95,426.47

Board Designated Funds
3001 Benevolence Fund $2,197.50
3002 Building/Property Improvement Fund $100,582.54
3003 Circle of Friends Ministry Fund $357.33
3009 Mission Trips (Other) Fund $12,068.28
3010 Mission Trip (Alaska) Fund $26,801.07
3011 Mission Trip (Spring Break) Fund $5,575.83
3014 Student Ministry Fund $9,230.56
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Account Number Account Name Amount
3017 Youth Ministry Fund $37,060.31
3045 Funeral Luncheons Fund $491.90
3046 International Ministry Fund $8,715.49

Total Board Designated Funds $203,080.81

Donor Restricted Funds
3004 Endowment Fund Donations $5,000.00
3005 Furnishings Fund $150.00
3006 Living Faith Garden Fund $852.01
3012 Organ Fund $164,424.55
3016 Transform Campaign $1,200.00
3033 Special Collections Balance $9,802.25
3037 Debt Retirement Fund $2,300.00

Total Donor Restricted Funds $183,728.81

Memorial Funds
3008 Memorial Funds $6,385.00
3022 Don Hollenberg Memorial Fund Balance $408.35
3032 Rev. Kenneth & Lynn Frerking Memorial Fund

Balance $1,135.11

Total Memorial Funds $7,928.46

Non-Cash Equity
3034 Equity in Facilities $3,494,178.75

Total Non-Cash Equity $3,494,178.75

Total Equity $3,984,343.30

Total Liabilities + Total Equity $3,992,138.56
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Pastor’s Report – April 28, 2024 
 

 

Living and sharing the transforming love of Christ 
 

 

 

MEMBERSHIP CHANGES since FALL 2023 CONGREGATIONAL MEETING 
Deaths:        

Dan Brooks – April 24, 2024   
 

Baptisms:          
Emmanuel Agolory – January 7, 2024     
Melody Wang – January 14, 2024     
Rosalina Group – March 17, 2024     
Takiya Logan – April 24, 2024 
 

Associate Member:  
Hope Kane – April 14, 2024 
 

Adult Confirmation, Profession of Faith:  
 Andrew Bollinger – March 11, 2024 
 

Transfer In:  
Rev. Gene Wyssmann – January 17, 2024 from Redeemer Lutheran Church, Springfield, MO 
 

Transfer Out:  
Jim & Pam Biddle – April 17, 2024 to Grace Lutheran Church, Albuquerque, NM 
 

SHARED MINISTRY 
The ministry partnership between Campus Lutheran and Good Shepherd Lutheran continues to go well.  Pastor 
Lanning advises Quarterlife, co-leads Confirmation, and provides ministry support at Campus.  Our congregations have 
a weekly online prayer group, and join together for various fellowship events and ministry activities.  Most recently, 
we concluded a midweek pulpit exchange for the season of Lent.  Currently, our Shared Ministry Workgroup (a.k.a the 
“Turbo Team”) consists of: Pastor Kent Pierce, Mark Kruse, John Sponaugle, Natalie Carlson, Pastor James Lanning, 
Curt Nadler, Catherine Simmons, Hannah Lanning and Aaron Seider.  www.campuslutheran.org/shared   
 

DISCIPLESHIP AND FAMILY LIFE CALL 
At the end of March, Megan Schultz from Detroit, MI declined the call to serve as Director of Discipleship and Family 
Life Ministry at Campus.  The search committee is currently going forward in the call process, seeking an experienced 
Family Life Minister to call from the field. 
 

2024-25 MINISTRY CALENDAR 
The church staff has begun a running ministry calendar that extends forward for at least one year.  Planned and 
recurring events can already be found on the Campus Connect calendar.  www.campuslutheran.org/calendar  
 

COLLEGE MINISTRY 
We give thanks for Hope Kane and Alex Hopfer, who are serving on our staff as student workers.  Hope and Alex work 
with our Lutheran Student Fellowship organization, lead The Gathering on Wednesday evenings, and coordinate with 
our Student Ministry Team.  Both Hope and Alex will continue in their roles for the 2024-25 school year. 

 

GO LEADERSHIP RETREAT – A SUCCESS 
The 2024 retreat was held at Campus Lutheran on February 9-10.  The retreat focused on apologetics/defending 
your faith, with Dr. Brad Alles serving as the retreat speaker.  Sixty-seven students (plus three vendors and a few 
guests) attended from multiple colleges and universities. 
 
 

+Serving Christ with you+ 
 

http://www.campuslutheran.org/shared
http://www.campuslutheran.org/calendarl

